

To Be Argued By:
DIANA NEYMAN, ESQ.
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS**

GREGORY MORRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Court of Appeals No.
APL-2023-00045**

-against-

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY**

APPELLATE COUNSEL:

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
One Battery Park Plaza, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 732-2000
Fax: (212) 742-1219
dneyman@cullenllp.com
kbuffaloe@cullenllp.com

PULVERS, PULVERS & THOMPSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
950 Third Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 355-8000
shadar@pulversthompson.com

APPELLATE COUNSEL:

WIESE & AYDINER PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
141 Willis Avenue
Mineola, New York 11501
(212) 471-5108
si@walawny.com

*Appellate Division, First Department Docket No.: 2022-01770
Supreme Court, New York County, Index No.: 153970/2019*

*Printed on recycled paper
Brief Completed on July 28, 2023*

STATEMENT AS TO THE STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION

There is no related pending litigation in connection with the present matter.

This matter has been marked dismissed and disposed in the Lower Court, pursuant to the Decision and Order of April 20, 2022, by Hon. Paul A. Goetz.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1-2 |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 3-4 |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5-12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13-28 |
| POINT I: THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROVIDENTLY AFFIRMED THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING THAT NYCHA MET ITS PRIMA FACIE BURDEN ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND APPELLANT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT BASED ON BUILDING INSPECTION REPORTS..... | 13-17 |
| POINT II: THE APPELLATE DIVISION AND THE LOWER COURT PROVIDENTLY REJECTED APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT THAT MR. SANTOS’ AFFIDAVIT IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE HE PROPERLY EXECUTED IT IN ENGLISH AND IT IS CONSISTENT WITH MR. SANTOS’ DEPOSITION TESTIMONY | 18-22 |
| POINT III: THE APPELLATE DIVISION CONSIDERED AND PROVIDENTLY FOUND THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO RAISE AN ISSUE OF FACT TO REBUT NYCHA’S PRIMA FACIE SHOWING THAT IT NEITHER CREATED NOR HAD NOTICE OF THE ALLEGED TRANSIENT CONDITION..... | 22-28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR § 500.13(c)(3) | 30 |
| ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 22 N.Y.C.R.R. 130.1-1A..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Caputo v. Amedeo Hotels LP,</u> 2011 NY Slip Op 32935(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2011) | 27 |
| <u>Cuevas v. City of New York et al.,</u> 32 A.D.3d 372, 821 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep't., 2006) | 25 |
| <u>Durney v. New York City Transit Authority,</u> 249 A.D.2d 213, 671 N.Y.S.2d 262 (1st Dep't., 1998) | 16 |
| <u>Eustaquio v. 860 Corland Holdings, Inc.,</u> 95 A.D.3d 548, 944 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1st Dept., 2012) | 20 |
| <u>Gahn v. Community Props.,</u> 33 Misc 3d 1213(A) (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty, 2011) | 26 |
| <u>Gettas v. 332-336 East 77th St. Assoc.,</u> 2005 NY Slip Op 30483(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2005) | 26-27 |
| <u>Greco v. Pisaniello,</u> 2014 NY Slip Op 33257(U) (Sup Ct., Bronx Cty, 2014) | 26 |
| <u>Hamsch v. New York City Transit Authority,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 723, 480 N.Y.S.2d 195 (1984) | 25 |
| <u>Ifill-Colon v. 153 E. 149th Realty Corp.,</u> 2015 NY Slip Op 31898(U) (Sup Ct., Bronx Cty, 2015) | 26 |
| <u>Jones v. City of New York,</u> 32 A.D.3d 706, 821 N.Y.S.2d 548 (1st Dep't., 2006) | 25 |
| <u>Julia D. v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 181 A.D.3d 409, 121 N.Y.S.3d 235 (1st Dep't., 2020) | 15-16 |
| <u>Lara v. Delta International Machinery Corp,</u> 174 F.Supp.3d 719, 738 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) | 26 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Leon-Vazquez v. Benjamin, Denise, et al.</u> Supreme Court, Nassau County, Index No.: 603750/2015..... | 20 |
| <u>Mejia v. ERA Realty Co.</u> 2008 NY Slip Op 31543(U) (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty, 2008) | 26 |
| <u>Ortiz v. Food Machinery of America, Inc.</u> 125 A.D.3d 507, 5 N.Y.S.3d 8 (1st Dep’t., 2015), | 18,19, 20 |
| <u>Pagan v. New York City Housing Authority</u> , 172 A.D.3d 888, 101 N.Y.S.3d 168 (2d Dep’t., 2019)..... | 16 |
| <u>Parker v. Board of Governors</u> , 2015 NY Slip Op 32036(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2015) | 26 |
| <u>Parris v. Jewish Bd. of Family & Children Services, Inc.</u> , 2020 NY Slip Op 31068(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2015) | 27 |
| <u>Reyes v. Arco Wentworth Mgt. Corp.</u> , 83 A.D.3d 47, 919 N.Y.S.2d 44 (2d Dep’t., 2011)..... | 19, 20, 22 |
| <u>Rosenberg v. City of Long Beach</u> , 2009 NY Slip Op 30931(U) (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty, 2009) | 27 |
| <u>Samuels v. Lee</u> , 2016 NY Slip Op 31023(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2016) | 27 |
| <u>Science Applications International Corporation v. Environmental Risk Solutions, LLC</u> , 37 Misc. 3d 1202(A), 964 N.Y.S.2d 62 (Sup. Ct., Albany, 2012) | 25 |
| <u>Serrano v. Haran Realty Co.</u> , 234 A.D.2d 86, 650 N.Y.S.2d 236 (1st Dep’t.,1996) | 16 |
| <u>Smith v. Town of Brookhaven</u> , 45 A.D.3d 567, 846 N.Y.S.2d 203 (2d Dep’t., 2007) | 25 |
| <u>Tanton v. Lefrak SBN Ltd. Partnership</u> , 2013 NY Slip Op 30126(U) (Sup Ct., New York Cty, 2013) | 27 |

Torres v. Nine-O-Seven Holding Corp.,
2014 NY Slip Op 31465(U) (Sup Ct., Nassau Cty, 2014) 27-28

Statutes:.....Pages

CPLR Rule 2101.....18

CPLR 3212.....1, 3

ASTM D-20479, 23

ASTM F-1637.....9, 23

Underwriters Laboratories (UL) 4109, 23
